
                           

 

 
 

COURT OF  
 

 

ALDERMEN 
 

  

 
 

SIR/MADAM 
 
 YOUR Worship is desired to be at a Court of Aldermen, in the Aldermen’s 
Court Room, on Tuesday next, the 14th day of MAY, 2024. 
 
 

The Lord Mayor will take the Chair at 12.30 pm 
of the clock in the afternoon precisely. 

 
 

(if unable to attend please inform the Town Clerk at once.) 
 

TIM ROLPH, 
Swordbearer. 

 
 
Swordbearer’s Office, Mansion House, 
Tuesday, 7th May 2024 
 

 
 
1 Question - That the Minutes of the last Court are correctly recorded?  (Pages 3 - 14) 
 
2 Resolutions on retirements, Congratulatory Resolutions, Memorials etc.   
 
3 The Comptroller and City Solicitor to report the result of the Wardmote held on 

Wednesday, 31st January 2024 for the election of an Alderman for the Ward of 
Candlewick   

 
4 The Comptroller and City Solicitor to report the result of the Wardmote held on 

Wednesday, 31st January 2024 for the election of an Alderman for the Ward of 
Cheap   

 
5 The Comptroller and City Solicitor to report the result of the Wardmote held on 

Wednesday, 20th March 2024 for the election of an Alderman for the Ward of Tower   
 
6 Applications for the Freedom of the City  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

7 Application of the following to be recorded as a Freeman of the City, and in Company 
Named:   

 

 Name      Company 
Jane Victoria Barker CBE  Musicians 
Andrew Fishwick   Entrepreneurs 
Pamela Jane Magill   Merchant Taylors 
 

8 Report: General Purposes Committee of Aldermen   
 
9 Report: Action Taken since the Court's Last Meeting  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

 To receive a report of action taken by the Court of Aldermen in accordance with the 
Court’s urgency procedures (Standing Order No. 46) since its last meeting on 19th 
March 2024. 
 

10 Letter   
 



 

 
 
 
 

 

MAINELLI, MAYOR 
 

COURT OF ALDERMEN 
 

Tuesday, 19 March 2024 
 
 

PRESENT 

 
Alderman Sir Andrew Parmley (Lord 
Mayor Locum Tenens) 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny, CBE 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Alderman Timothy Hailes JP 

Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman Gregory Jones KC 
Alderman Prem Goyal, OBE 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Alderwoman & Sheriff Dame Susan 
Langley, DBE 

Alderman Alexander Barr 
Alderman Christopher Makin 
Alderman Tim Levene 
Alderwoman Jennette Newman 
Alderwoman Martha Grekos 
 

 
Minutes: 
 
 
 
 
 
Minutes, 
Court of 
Common 
Council: 

Resolved: - That the minutes of the Court of Aldermen held on 6th February 2024 
were correctly recorded.  
 
 
[The minutes of the Court of Common Council were on the table.] 
 

 
Resolutions 
on 
Retirements, 
Congratulatory 
Resolutions, 
Memorials, 
etc: 

There were no resolutions. 
 

 
Prescribed  
Oath, 
Remembrancer: 

The Remembrancer made and subscribed the declaration for the due execution of 
the Office. 
 

 
Applications 
for Freedom: 

The Chamberlain presented the names of one hundred and eighty-nine persons to 
be made free of this City, and it is Ordered that they be admitted into the Freedom 
of this City accordingly, as follows:- 
 
Name:   Occupation:  Address:  Company: 
Edward Charles 
William Adams  

 

a Wine Business 
Director 

Norton St Philip, Bath Vintners 

Linda Karen Aldous 
  

a Director of Nursing Bow, London Nurses 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 19 MARCH 2024 2 
 

Luke Daniel Angus 
 
  

a Cyber Security 
Manager 

Bath, Somerset Security 
Professionals 

Audrey Thérèse 
Ardern-Jones, OBE 

 

a Nurse Specialist, 
retired 

Epsom, Surrey Nurses 

Hanafiah Armstrong  
 
 
 

an Online 
Advertising 
Entrepreneur 

Upper Holloway, 
London 

Entrepreneurs 

Ann Ruth Aylwin 
 
 
  

an Intensive Care 
Senior Sister 

Littlehampton, West 
Sussex 

Nurses 

Emma Adelaide Back 
 
  

a Social Care 
Director 

Hebden Bridge, West 
Yorkshire 

Dyers 

Michael Charles 
Maitland Bacon 

 
  

a Consultancy 
Business Managing 
Director  

Temple Ewell, Kent Loriners 


[...]


 

a Nurse, retired Islington, London Nurses 

Colin Robert Wells  a Safety Training 
Company 
Managing Director 

 

Earls Barton, 
Northamptonshire 

Firefighters 

Ashley Paul Wheaton  a University Vice 
Chancellor 

 

Maidenhead, 
Berkshire 

Chartered 
Surveyors 

Anne Vivien Whelan, 
JP 

a Nurse, retired Guildford, Surrey Nurses 

Hayley Marie White  an Education 
Company 
Assessment Vice 
President 

 

Wivenhoe, Essex Stationers & 
Newspaper 
Makers 

Nicholas John Wilkin  a Stockbroker, 
retired 

 

Tunbridge Wells, Kent Clockmakers 

Captain Thomas Boyd 
Williams  

 

a Marine Pilot Aylesford, Kent Master Mariners 

Brian William Wills-
Pope, MBE DL 

 

a Floristry Company 
Owner 

Torquay, Devon Gardeners 

Xiaowei Yu  an Educational 
Support Services 
Company Director 

 

Eltham, London World Traders 

Page 13



 19 MARCH 2024 12 
 

Dr Xing Zhou  a Banker Wood Wharf, London International 
Bankers 

 
 

Thanks to 
the Spital 
Sermon 
Preacher: 

Resolved: that the thanks of this Court be given to The Most Reverend John 
McDowell, the Archbishop of Armagh and Primate of All Ireland, for the Spital 
Sermon preached by him before this Court and the Governors of the several 
hospitals of this City, at the Guild Church of St Lawrence Jewry on Thursday, 7th 
March 2024. 
 
 

Report – 
General 
Purposes 
Committee 
of Aldermen: 

There was no report.  
 

 
  

 
THOMAS. 

Page 14



The Chamberlain’s list of applicants for the Freedom of the City: 
 
 
Name Occupation Address Company 

 

Jamiu Owolabi 
Adeleke  

 
 
James Thomas William 
Ashforth 

a Recruitment and 
Mentoring 
Company Director 

 
a Farrier 
 

Rochester, Kent 
 
 
 
Blidworth, 
Notthingham 

 

Educators 
 
 
 
Farriers 

Georgina Catherine 
Agnew   

a Silver and 
Jewellery Specialist  

South Lambeth, 
London 

 

Goldsmiths 

John Charles Albrow  a Fire and Rescue 
Officer, retired 

 

Marden, Kent Firefighters 

Colin Anthony Ball  a Lighting Director Limehouse, London Lightmongers 
 

James Barber  a Tobacconist  Harrogate, North 
Yorkshire 

Tobacco Pipe 
Makers & 
Tobacco 
Blenders 

 
Kevin John Barcroft  an Academy 

Training Manager 
High Wycombe, 
Buckinghamshire 

 

Carmen 

Richard Bateman  a Medical Doctor Long Ashton, Bristol Apothecaries 
 

Adam Paul Battersby  a Private Equity 
Partner 

 

Blackheath, London Plumbers 

Martin Kenneth 
Baumber  

an International 
Operations Director 

Bury St Edmunds, 
Suffolk 

 

Gunmakers 

Stephen James 
Beechey  

a Construction 
Company Director 

 

Southport, Merseyside Constructors 

John David Samuel 
Patrick Beirne  

a Defence Sector 
C.E.O. 

Hailsham, East 
Sussex 

 

Gunmakers 

Simon Renato Bolzoni  a Bootmaker  Bow, London Pattenmakers 
 

Glyn Paul Bottomley  a Consultancy 
Company Director 

Darby Green, 
Hampshire 

 

Gunmakers 

Gerald Patrick Boyle  an Information 
Technology 
Consultant 

 

Maidstone, Kent Glass Sellers 

Emma Elise Grace 
Boyling 

 
Lesley Anne Grady 
 
 
Marc Harry Grady 
 
 

a Chartered 
Surveyor 

 
a Support Group 
Project Officer 

 
a Longbow Maker 

Acton, London 
 
 
Dinmore, 
Herefordshire 

 
Dinmore, 
Herefordshire 

Ironmongers 
 
 
Fletchers 
 
 
Bowyers 

Ruth Branch  a Nurse Worcester Park, 
Surrey 

 

Nurses 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



The Chamberlain’s list of applicants for the Freedom of the City: 
 
 
Name Occupation Address Company 

 

David John Brown  a Construction 
Company Manager 

  

Virginia Water, Surrey Joiners & Ceilers 

Michelle Raylene 
Bryant   

a Real Estate 
Adviser  

Spitalfields, London Stationers & 
Newspaper 
Makers 

 
Richard Myles Calcott  a Farmer  Tamworth, 

Staffordshire 
 

Poulters 

Guillem Castellà 
Gutzeit  

a General Manager  Harpenden, 
Hertfordshire 

 

Brewers 

Charles David 
Churchill  

a Financial Director 
 

Islington, London International 
Bankers 

 
Stephen Howard Clark  a Wine Merchant  Tooting Bec, London   Vintners 

 
Georgina Shoshana 
Wood Cohen  

a Technology 
Company 
Marketing 
Specialist 

 

Bathford, Somerset Woolmen 

Peter Hadley 
Constable 

 

a Surgeon Newbury, Berkshire Apothecaries 

Caroline Deborah 
Court 

 

an Auctioneer Godalming, Surrey Arts Scholars 

Michael Seth Crofts  a Charity C.E.O. Battersea, London Girdlers 
 

Stephen John Custons  a Hospitality 
Training Company 
Director 

 

Ashbourne, 
Derbyshire 

Pewterers 

Matthew Jon William 
Dormer  

 
Geoffrey John 
Douthwaite 

 

a Head of Shipping 
and Chartering 

 
a System Safety 
Engineer 

Gibraltar 
 
 
Huntingdon, 
Cambridgeshire 

Shipwrights 
 
 
Engineer 

Keith James Durward  a Chartered 
Accountant, retired 

Alton, Hampshire Chartered 
Accountants 

 
Captain Peter Kenneth 
Eaton  

an Oil Tanker 
Captain and Pilot, 
retired 

 

Mold, Clwyd, Wales Master Mariners 

Jonathan William Elks  
 
 
Arabella Patricia 
Dingwall Ferrer 

 

a Head Brewer 
 
 
a Teacher 

Crick, 
Northamptonshire 

 
Mortlake, London 
 

Brewers 
 
 
Vintner 

Francesca Joy 
Findlater  

a Criminal Justice 
Charity Founder 

 

Regents Park, London Haberdashers 

Page 16



The Chamberlain’s list of applicants for the Freedom of the City: 
 
 
Name Occupation Address Company 

 

James Edward Fisher  a Journalist 
 

Bermondsey, London Grocers 

Jeremy Russell Flawn  a Town Planning 
Consultancy 
Partner  

 

Farnborough, 
Berkshire 

Feltmakers 

Geoffrey Fowler  a C.E.O. and 
Education Principal 

 

Maulden, Bedfordshire Furniture Makers 

Hannah Ruth Fox  a Teacher  Harrow, Middlesex Educators 
 

Dr Francis Eugene 
Gaffney  

a Cybersecurity 
Director 

 

Torquay, Devon Educators 

Joshua Thomas 
Gallagher  

a Construction 
Company Director 

 

Leigh On Sea, Essex Masons 

Rachel Amy Garrahan  a Curator and Writer Herne Hill, London Goldsmiths 
 

Robert James Greaves 
 
 
Christopher 
Greenwood 

 

an Engineering 
Manager 

 
a Farrier 
 

Chorley, Lancashire 
 
 
Chesterfield, 
Derbyshire 

Engineers 
 
 
Farriers 

Kevin Andrew Gutsell  a Dispensing 
Optician 

 

Burgess Hill, West 
Sussex 

Spectacle Makers 

Nicholas Hadjiyiannis  a Shipowner Mayfair, London Shipwrights 
 

Stuart Conway Hakes  a Glass Technology 
Company Chief 
Executive 

 

Penzance, Cornwall Glass Sellers 

Dawn Susan Elizabeth 
Hamlet  

a Human Resources 
Manager 

Welwyn Garden City, 
Hertfordshire 

 

Furniture Makers 

Nicholas Charles 
Eddison Harris  

 

a Civil Engineer Uckfield, East Sussex Paviors 

Glenn Jesse 
Hawksbee   

 

a Sales Director, 
retired 

Solihull, West 
Midlands 

Goldsmiths 

James Oliver Healey  a Brewery Head of 
Sales 

 

Thaxted, Essex Brewers 

David James Hicks  a Solicitor Islington, London Plaisterers 
 

John Raymond Hirst, 
CBE 

a Standards Agency 
Chairman 

 

Maidenhead, 
Berkshire 

Water 
Conservators 

Kim Michael Sebastian 
Howell  

 
Mark Robert 
Humphrey 

 

an Oil & Gas 
Company Director 

 
a Farrier 

South Kensington, 
London 

 
Bunnyhill Top, 
Costock 

Plumbers 
 
 
Farriers 

Page 17



The Chamberlain’s list of applicants for the Freedom of the City: 
 
 
Name Occupation Address Company 

 

Jennifer Lucy Mai 
Hutchings  

  

a Solicitor  Ealing, London Tax Advisers 

Richard James 
Alexander Hyslop 

  

a Diplomat Ascot, Berkshire Communicators 

Dr Rowland Oliver 
Illing  

a Chief Medical 
Officer 

Washington, District of 
Columbia, United 
States of America 

 

Apothecaries 

Prof. Richard Reed 
Ingham 

a Musician Bermondsey, London Musicians 

    
Andrew William Jasper a Garden National 

Trust Director 
Woking, Surrey Gardeners 

    
Harry Joseph Johnson  a Logistics and 

Supply Chain Sales 
Director 

 

Laleham, Surrey Carmen 

Michael William Ralph 
Johnson  

a Chartered Town 
Planner  

 

Hackney, London Turners 

Derek Gordon Jones  a Teacher  Newhaven, East 
Sussex 

 

Furniture Makers 

Alan David Joy  a Waterproofing 
Company Sales 
Manager 

 

Maidstone, Kent Glass Sellers 

Richard Leslie Kramer  a Charity C.E.O.  
 

Willesden, London Spectacle Makers 

Carl Ignatius Krog  a High Voltage 
Engineering 
Company Director 

 

Sevenoaks, Kent Constructors 

Veronika Kuchinskiy  a Banker Hampstead, London International 
Bankers 

 
Richard Gerald Lawton  a Practice Manager Trottiscliffe, Kent Gold & Silver 

Wyre Drawers 
 

Roger Charles Lewis  a Media Company 
Director 

Penarth, South 
Glamorgan, Wales 

Stationers & 
Newspaper 
Makers 

 
Edward Michael 
Lofthouse  

 

a Brewer St Mabyn, Cornwall Brewers 

William James Lyons  a Wine Writer  Bonnington, 
Edinburgh, Scotland 

 

Vintners 

Captain Charles 
James St Duthus 
Mackaness  

 

an Army Officer Richmond, North 
Yorkshire 

Saddlers 

Page 18



The Chamberlain’s list of applicants for the Freedom of the City: 
 
 
Name Occupation Address Company 

 

Andrew Alexander 
Albert Mackenzie  

a Civil Servant Cheltenham, 
Gloucestershire 

 

Butchers 

Allister James Malcolm  a Glass Studio 
Director  

 

Penn, Wolverhampton Glass Sellers 

Samuel Philip 
Marchant  

a Chartered 
Engineer 

 

York, North Yorkshire Engineers 

Steven John Matthew  a Maritime Training 
Company Director 

 

Crewkerne, Somerset Shipwrights 

Henry Vaughan 
Matthews 

 
William Robert 
Maunder-Taylor 

 

a Senior Lecturer 
 
 
a Private Equity 
Company Partner 

Chelmsford, Essex 
 
 
Wandsworth, London 

Fruiterers 
 
 
Fishmongers 

Helen Mary McCook  an Embroidery Artist  Tamworth, 
Staffordshire 

 

Broderers 

Edmund Charles 
McMahon Turner  

a Banking Head of 
Corporate 
Communications 

 

Janussan, Bahrain Communicators 

Alastair McQuater  a Chartered 
Accountant 

 

Woking, Surrey Plaisterers 

Anthony Edward 
Mellalieu  

a Chartered 
Surveyor  

 

Leatherhead, Surrey Chartered 
Surveyors 

Stephen Henry 
Charles Morris  

a Glove 
Manufacturing 
Company Director, 
retired 

 

Newport, Wales Glovers 

Christopher John 
Moss-Sutton  

a Meat Company 
Director of 
Business 
Development 

 

Marlborough, Wiltshire Butchers 

Louise Elizabeth Nevill  an Insurance Broker Leigh, Surrey Shipwrights 
 

Lewis Derek James 
Nicholls 

a Registered Nurse Benfleet, Essex Nurses 

    
Colin James O'Brien  a Brewing Company 

Head of Beer 
Supply 

 

Dundalk, County 
Louth, Ireland 

Brewers 

Marc Peter  a Graphic Design 
Director 

Bow, London Gold & Silver 
Wyre Drawers 

 
Karina May Phillips  an Art Gallery 

Director 
Palmers Green, 
London 

 

Masons 

Page 19



The Chamberlain’s list of applicants for the Freedom of the City: 
 
 
Name Occupation Address Company 

 

Nuno Manuel Pinho De 
Teles  

an Alcoholic Drinks 
Company 
Managing Director 

 

Notting Hill, London Brewers 

Alice Eleanor Murton 
Poole  

an Architect Chiswick, London Chartered 
Architects 

 
Susan Jane Pym  a Charity Volunteer 

and Trustee 
Highgate, London Framework 

Knitters 
 

Elizabeth Celia 
Rantzen  

a Member of the 
Parole Board 

 

Hammersmith, London Musicians 

Sean Sadler  a Business 
Consulting Director  

Totland Bay, Isle of 
Wight 

 

Information 
Technologists 

Joel Mordechai 
Sandler  

 

a Quantitative 
Analyst 

Kilburn, London International 
Bankers 

Julie Ann Scrivens  a Director of 
Operations  

Putney, London Tin Plate Workers 
Alias Wire 
Workers 

 
Dr Andrew Gordon 
Sellars  

a Semiconductor 
Advisory Panel 
Strategy Director 

 

Thame, Oxfordshire Engineers 

Mary Elizabeth Sexton  a Chief Nurse  Luton, Bedfordshire 
 

Nurses 

Darren Eugene 
Sherwood  

a Jewellery 
Designer 

 

Coulsdon, Surrey Goldsmiths 

Dr Arujuna 
Sivananthan   

a Healthcare 
Company Director 

  

Blackheath, London Goldsmiths 

Simon Robert Smith  a Capital Markets 
Advisory Chief 
Executive 

 

Newdigate, Surrey International 
Bankers 

Michael Charles 
Stannard  

  

a Property 
Development 
Company Director 

  

Halstead, Essex International 
Bankers 

Gary Charles 
Stratmann  

 

a Facilities Manager, 
retired  

Walthamstow, London Gold & Silver 
Wyre Drawers 

James David William 
Stringer  

 

a Multi-Asset Trainer  Horley, Surrey International 
Bankers 

Colonel Rory Iain 
Taylor 

 

an Army Officer Salisbury, Wiltshire Wheelwrights 

Duncan Alan Thomson  a Builders' Merchant 
Managing Director 

 

Grimsby, Lincolnshire Builders 
Merchants 

Page 20



The Chamberlain’s list of applicants for the Freedom of the City: 
 
 
Name Occupation Address Company 

 

James Robert 
Thomson  

a Maritime Gas 
Transportation 
Company Director 

 

Cumbernauld, 
Glasgow, Scotland 

 

Shipwrights 

Jane Thomson  a Builders' Merchant 
Finance Director 

 

Grimsby, Lincolnshire Builders 
Merchants 

Douglas Henry 
Todman  

a Bank Treasury 
Manager  

 

Tenterden, Kent 
 

International 
Bankers 

Richard George Valks  a Finance Director  
 

Great Dunmow, Essex International 
Bankers 

 
Lee Jane Watkins  a Nurse, retired St Neots, 

Cambridgeshire 
 

Nurses 

Mark Thomas Wharrier  a Scientific 
Instrument 
Company Director 

 

Seer Green, 
Buckinghamshire 

Scientific 
Instrument 
Makers 

Alastair John Whatley  a Theatre Producer Barnet, London Fletchers 
 

Jake Christopher 
White  

 

a Graduate 
Teaching Assistant  

West Norwood, 
London 

Bakers 

Christopher James 
Whitehead  

 

a Security 
Consultant  

Bexleyheath, Bexley Information 
Technologists 

Simon Mark Wilcock  a Nurse  Enfield, London 
Borough of Enfield 

 

Nurses 
 

Peter Ernst Wild  an Attorney At Law Chelsea, London Gold & Silver 
Wyre Drawers 

 
Professor Daryl Robert 
Williams  

a Chemical 
Engineering 
Professor 

 

Burnham, 
Buckinghamshire 

Scientific 
Instrument 
Makers 

Philip James 
Debonnaire Williams  

a Logistics 
Managing Director  

Fordingbridge, 
Hampshire 

 

Shipwrights 

Cordula Ingrid Ursula 
Wordie  

a Teacher Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire 

 

Fletchers 

Fengjing Kelly Wu  a Private Members’ 
Club Membership 
Head 

Poplar, London Marketors 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



1 

 

 

Committee(s): 
Court of Aldermen 
 

Dated: 

14 May 2024 

Subject: Report of Action Taken: Freedom 
Applications 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

N/A 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Town Clerk For Information 

Report author: Gemma Stokley, Principal Governance 
and Member Services Manager 

 
Summary 

 
This report advises Members of action taken by the Town Clerk, in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Court of Aldermen, in accordance with Standing Order No. 46 
(Court of Aldermen).  
 
Recommendation:- That Members note the decision taken in accordance with the 
Court of Aldermen’s Standing Order No.46 to approve applications for the Freedom of 
the City. 

 
 

Main Report 
 
Background and reason for urgency: 
 

1. Prospective dates for Court of Aldermen meetings 2022-2024 were shared with 
the Chamberlain’s Court in 2022. The April 2024 meeting date was 
subsequently removed from the list of meetings; however the Chamberlain’s 
Court was unaware of the change. As a result, a number of applications for 
Freedom of the City in the Companies named required approval by the Court 
of Aldermen under urgency.  
 

2. As arrangements for admission/‘clothing’ ceremonies have already been made 
by some Livery companies, based on the Court of Aldermen dates originally 
communicated to them by the Chamberlain’s Court in October 2022, a 
deferment of consideration of the applications could result in significant 
inconvenience to both the applicants and their respective companies and 
ultimately generate a backlog of freedom application ceremonies which would 
have to be managed at a later date. Thus, approval of the list of applications 
was sought in accordance with the Court of Aldermen’s Standing Orders (46).  

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



2 

 

[...]
ntionally left blank

Page 32


	Agenda
	1 Question - That the Minutes of the last Court are correctly recorded?
	6 Applications for the Freedom of the City
	9 Report: Action Taken since the Court's Last Meeting
	List of applicants for the Freedom - April 2024




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 

 

MOUNTEVANS, MAYOR 
 

COURT OF ALDERMEN 
 

Tuesday, 14 May 2024 
 
 

PRESENT 

 
The Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor Ald. Micha
el Mainelli 
Alderman Sir Andrew Parmley 
Alderman Sir Charles Bowman 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Alderman Sir William Russell 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny, CBE 
Alderman Sir Nicholas Lyons 
 

Alderman Alastair King DL 
Alderman Alison Gowman CBE 
Alderman Timothy Hailes JP 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman Gregory Jones KC 
Alderman Prem Goyal, OBE 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
 

Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Alderwoman & Sheriff Dame Susan Lang
ley, DBE 
Alderwoman Jennette Newman 
Alderman Kawsar Zaman 
Alderwoman Susan Pearson 
 

 
 Resolved: - That the minutes of the Court of Aldermen held on 19th March 2024 

were correctly recorded.  
 
 
[The minutes of the Court of Common Council were on the table.] 
 
 

 There were no resolutions.  
 
 

 The Comptroller & City Solicitor reported the result of the Wardmote held on 31st 
January 2024 for the Election of an Alderman for the Ward of Candlewick. 
 
 

 The Comptroller & City Solicitor reported the result of the Wardmote held on 31st 
January 2024 for the Election of an Alderman for the Ward of Cheap. 
 
 

 The Comptroller & City Solicitor reported the result of the Wardmote held on 20th 
March 2024 for the Election of an Alderman for the Ward of Tower. 
 
 

 The Chamberlain presented the names of one hundred and twenty-three persons to 
be made free of this City, and it is Ordered that they be admitted into the Freedom 
of this City accordingly, as follows:- 
 
Name Occupation Address Company 



 14 MAY 2024 2 
 

Jamiu Owolabi 
Adeleke  

 
 
James Thomas William 
Ashforth 

a Recruitment and 
Mentoring 
Company Director 

 
a Farrier 
 

Rochester, Kent 
 
 
 
Blidworth, 
Notthingham 

 

Educators 
 
 
 
Farriers 

Georgina Catherine 
Agnew   

a Silver and 
Jewellery Specialist  

South Lambeth, 
London 

 

Goldsmiths 

John Charles Albrow  a Fire and Rescue 
Officer, retired 

 

Marden, Kent Firefighters 

Colin Anthony Ball  a Lighting Director Limehouse, London Lightmongers 
 

James Barber  a Tobacconist  Harrogate, North 
Yorkshire 

Tobacco Pipe 
Makers & 
Tobacco 
Blenders 

 
Kevin John Barcroft  an Academy 

Training Manager 
High Wycombe, 
Buckinghamshire 

 

Carmen 

Richard Bateman  a Medical Doctor Long Ashton, Bristol Apothecaries 
 

Adam Paul Battersby  a Private Equity 
Partner 

 

Blackheath, London Plumbers 

Martin Kenneth 
Baumber  

an International 
Operations Director 

Bury St Edmunds, 
Suffolk 

 

Gunmakers 

Stephen James 
Beechey  

a Construction 
Company Director 

 

Southport, Merseyside Constructors 

John David Samuel 
Patrick Beirne  

a Defence Sector 
C.E.O. 

Hailsham, East 
Sussex 

 

Gunmakers 

Simon Renato Bolzoni  a Bootmaker  Bow, London Pattenmakers 
 

Glyn Paul Bottomley  a Consultancy 
Company Director 

Darby Green, 
Hampshire 

 

Gunmakers 

Gerald Patrick Boyle  an Information 
Technology 
Consultant 

 

Maidstone, Kent Glass Sellers 

Emma Elise Grace 
Boyling 

 
Lesley Anne Grady 
 
 
Marc Harry Grady 
 
 

a Chartered 
Surveyor 

 
a Support Group 
Project Officer 

 
a Longbow Maker 

Acton, London 
 
 
Dinmore, 
Herefordshire 

 
Dinmore, 
Herefordshire 

Ironmongers 
 
 
Fletchers 
 
 
Bowyers 

Ruth Branch  a Nurse Worcester Park, 
Surrey 

 

Nurses 



3 14 MAY 2024 
 

 
David John Brown  a Construction 

Company Manager 
  

Virginia Water, Surrey Joiners & Ceilers 

Michelle Raylene 
Bryant   

a Real Estate 
Adviser  

Spitalfields, London Stationers & 
Newspaper 
Makers 

 
Richard Myles Calcott  a Farmer  Tamworth, 

Staffordshire 
 

Poulters 

Guillem Castellà 
Gutzeit  

a General Manager  Harpenden, 
Hertfordshire 

 

Brewers 

Charles David 
Churchill  

a Financial Director 
 

Islington, London International 
Bankers 

 
Stephen Howard Clark  a Wine Merchant  Tooting Bec, London   Vintners 

 
Georgina Shoshana 
Wood Cohen  

a Technology 
Company 
Marketing 
Specialist 

 

Bathford, Somerset Woolmen 

Peter Hadley 
Constable 

 

a Surgeon Newbury, Berkshire Apothecaries 

Caroline Deborah 
Court 

 

an Auctioneer Godalming, Surrey Arts Scholars 

Michael Seth Crofts  a Charity C.E.O. Battersea, London Girdlers 
 

Stephen John Custons  a Hospitality 
Training Company 
Director 

 

Ashbourne, 
Derbyshire 

Pewterers 

Matthew Jon William 
Dormer  

 
Geoffrey John 
Douthwaite 

 

a Head of Shipping 
and Chartering 

 
a System Safety 
Engineer 

Gibraltar 
 
 
Huntingdon, 
Cambridgeshire 

Shipwrights 
 
 
Engineer 

Keith James Durward  a Chartered 
Accountant, retired 

Alton, Hampshire Chartered 
Accountants 

 
Captain Peter Kenneth 
Eaton  

an Oil Tanker 
Captain and Pilot, 
retired 

 

Mold, Clwyd, Wales Master Mariners 

Jonathan William Elks  
 
 
Arabella Patricia 
Dingwall Ferrer 

 

a Head Brewer 
 
 
a Teacher 

Crick, 
Northamptonshire 

 
Mortlake, London 
 

Brewers 
 
 
Vintner 

Francesca Joy 
Findlater  

a Criminal Justice 
Charity Founder 

 

Regents Park, London Haberdashers 

James Edward Fisher  a Journalist 
 

Bermondsey, London Grocers 



 14 MAY 2024 4 
 

Jeremy Russell Flawn  a Town Planning 
Consultancy 
Partner  

 

Farnborough, 
Berkshire 

Feltmakers 

Geoffrey Fowler  a C.E.O. and 
Education Principal 

 

Maulden, Bedfordshire Furniture Makers 

Hannah Ruth Fox  a Teacher  Harrow, Middlesex Educators 
 

Dr Francis Eugene 
Gaffney  

a Cybersecurity 
Director 

 

Torquay, Devon Educators 

Joshua Thomas 
Gallagher  

a Construction 
Company Director 

 

Leigh On Sea, Essex Masons 

Rachel Amy Garrahan  a Curator and Writer Herne Hill, London Goldsmiths 
 

Robert James Greaves 
 
 
Christopher 
Greenwood 

 

an Engineering 
Manager 

 
a Farrier 
 

Chorley, Lancashire 
 
 
Chesterfield, 
Derbyshire 

Engineers 
 
 
Farriers 

Kevin Andrew Gutsell  a Dispensing 
Optician 

 

Burgess Hill, West 
Sussex 

Spectacle Makers 

Nicholas Hadjiyiannis  a Shipowner Mayfair, London Shipwrights 
 

Stuart Conway Hakes  a Glass Technology 
Company Chief 
Executive 

 

Penzance, Cornwall Glass Sellers 

Dawn Susan Elizabeth 
Hamlet  

a Human Resources 
Manager 

Welwyn Garden City, 
Hertfordshire 

 

Furniture Makers 

Nicholas Charles 
Eddison Harris  

 

a Civil Engineer Uckfield, East Sussex Paviors 

Glenn Jesse 
Hawksbee   

 

a Sales Director, 
retired 

Solihull, West 
Midlands 

Goldsmiths 

James Oliver Healey  a Brewery Head of 
Sales 

 

Thaxted, Essex Brewers 

David James Hicks  a Solicitor Islington, London Plaisterers 
 

John Raymond Hirst, 
CBE 

a Standards Agency 
Chairman 

 

Maidenhead, 
Berkshire 

Water 
Conservators 

Kim Michael Sebastian 
Howell  

 
Mark Robert 
Humphrey 

 

an Oil & Gas 
Company Director 

 
a Farrier 

South Kensington, 
London 

 
Bunnyhill Top, 
Costock 

Plumbers 
 
 
Farriers 

Jennifer Lucy Mai 
Hutchings  

  

a Solicitor  Ealing, London Tax Advisers 



5 14 MAY 2024 
 

 
Richard James 
Alexander Hyslop 

  

a Diplomat Ascot, Berkshire Communicators 

Dr Rowland Oliver 
Illing  

a Chief Medical 
Officer 

Washington, District of 
Columbia, United 
States of America 

 

Apothecaries 

Prof. Richard Reed 
Ingham 

a Musician Bermondsey, London Musicians 

    
Andrew William Jasper a Garden National 

Trust Director 
Woking, Surrey Gardeners 

    
Harry Joseph Johnson  a Logistics and 

Supply Chain Sales 
Director 

 

Laleham, Surrey Carmen 

Michael William Ralph 
Johnson  

a Chartered Town 
Planner  

 

Hackney, London Turners 

Derek Gordon Jones  a Teacher  Newhaven, East 
Sussex 

 

Furniture Makers 

Alan David Joy  a Waterproofing 
Company Sales 
Manager 

 

Maidstone, Kent Glass Sellers 

Richard Leslie Kramer  a Charity C.E.O.  
 

Willesden, London Spectacle Makers 

Carl Ignatius Krog  a High Voltage 
Engineering 
Company Director 

 

Sevenoaks, Kent Constructors 

Veronika Kuchinskiy  a Banker Hampstead, London International 
Bankers 

 
Richard Gerald Lawton  a Practice Manager Trottiscliffe, Kent Gold & Silver 

Wyre Drawers 
 

Roger Charles Lewis  a Media Company 
Director 

Penarth, South 
Glamorgan, Wales 

Stationers & 
Newspaper 
Makers 

 
Edward Michael 
Lofthouse  

 

a Brewer St Mabyn, Cornwall Brewers 

William James Lyons  a Wine Writer  Bonnington, 
Edinburgh, Scotland 

 

Vintners 

Captain Charles 
James St Duthus 
Mackaness  

 

an Army Officer Richmond, North 
Yorkshire 

Saddlers 

Andrew Alexander 
Albert Mackenzie  

a Civil Servant Cheltenham, 
Gloucestershire 

 

Butchers 

Allister James Malcolm  a Glass Studio 
Director  

 

Penn, Wolverhampton Glass Sellers 



 14 MAY 2024 6 
 

Samuel Philip 
Marchant  

a Chartered 
Engineer 

 

York, North Yorkshire Engineers 

Steven John Matthew  a Maritime Training 
Company Director 

 

Crewkerne, Somerset Shipwrights 

Henry Vaughan 
Matthews 

 
William Robert 
Maunder-Taylor 

 

a Senior Lecturer 
 
 
a Private Equity 
Company Partner 

Chelmsford, Essex 
 
 
Wandsworth, London 

Fruiterers 
 
 
Fishmongers 

Helen Mary McCook  an Embroidery Artist  Tamworth, 
Staffordshire 

 

Broderers 

Edmund Charles 
McMahon Turner  

a Banking Head of 
Corporate 
Communications 

 

Janussan, Bahrain Communicators 

Alastair McQuater  a Chartered 
Accountant 

 

Woking, Surrey Plaisterers 

Anthony Edward 
Mellalieu  

a Chartered 
Surveyor  

 

Leatherhead, Surrey Chartered 
Surveyors 

Stephen Henry 
Charles Morris  

a Glove 
Manufacturing 
Company Director, 
retired 

 

Newport, Wales Glovers 

Christopher John 
Moss-Sutton  

a Meat Company 
Director of 
Business 
Development 

 

Marlborough, Wiltshire Butchers 

Louise Elizabeth Nevill  an Insurance Broker Leigh, Surrey Shipwrights 
 

Lewis Derek James 
Nicholls 

a Registered Nurse Benfleet, Essex Nurses 

    
Colin James O'Brien  a Brewing Company 

Head of Beer 
Supply 

 

Dundalk, County 
Louth, Ireland 

Brewers 

Marc Peter  a Graphic Design 
Director 

Bow, London Gold & Silver 
Wyre Drawers 

 
Karina May Phillips  an Art Gallery 

Director 
Palmers Green, 
London 

 

Masons 

Nuno Manuel Pinho De 
Teles  

an Alcoholic Drinks 
Company 
Managing Director 

 

Notting Hill, London Brewers 

Alice Eleanor Murton 
Poole  

an Architect Chiswick, London Chartered 
Architects 

 
Susan Jane Pym  a Charity Volunteer 

and Trustee 
Highgate, London Framework 

Knitters 
 



7 14 MAY 2024 
 

 
Elizabeth Celia 
Rantzen  

a Member of the 
Parole Board 

 

Hammersmith, London Musicians 

Sean Sadler  a Business 
Consulting Director  

Totland Bay, Isle of 
Wight 

 

Information 
Technologists 

Joel Mordechai 
Sandler  

 

a Quantitative 
Analyst 

Kilburn, London International 
Bankers 

Julie Ann Scrivens  a Director of 
Operations  

Putney, London Tin Plate Workers 
Alias Wire 
Workers 

 
Dr Andrew Gordon 
Sellars  

a Semiconductor 
Advisory Panel 
Strategy Director 

 

Thame, Oxfordshire Engineers 

Mary Elizabeth Sexton  a Chief Nurse  Luton, Bedfordshire 
 

Nurses 

Darren Eugene 
Sherwood  

a Jewellery 
Designer 

 

Coulsdon, Surrey Goldsmiths 

Dr Arujuna 
Sivananthan   

a Healthcare 
Company Director 

  

Blackheath, London Goldsmiths 

Simon Robert Smith  a Capital Markets 
Advisory Chief 
Executive 

 

Newdigate, Surrey International 
Bankers 

Michael Charles 
Stannard  

  

a Property 
Development 
Company Director 

  

Halstead, Essex International 
Bankers 

Gary Charles 
Stratmann  

 

a Facilities Manager, 
retired  

Walthamstow, London Gold & Silver 
Wyre Drawers 

James David William 
Stringer  

 

a Multi-Asset Trainer  Horley, Surrey International 
Bankers 

Colonel Rory Iain 
Taylor 

 

an Army Officer Salisbury, Wiltshire Wheelwrights 

Duncan Alan Thomson  a Builders' Merchant 
Managing Director 

 

Grimsby, Lincolnshire Builders 
Merchants 

James Robert 
Thomson  

a Maritime Gas 
Transportation 
Company Director 

 

Cumbernauld, 
Glasgow, Scotland 

 

Shipwrights 

Jane Thomson  a Builders' Merchant 
Finance Director 

 

Grimsby, Lincolnshire Builders 
Merchants 

Douglas Henry 
Todman  

a Bank Treasury 
Manager  

 

Tenterden, Kent 
 

International 
Bankers 

Richard George Valks  a Finance Director  
 

Great Dunmow, Essex International 
Bankers 

 



 14 MAY 2024 8 
 

Lee Jane Watkins  a Nurse, retired St Neots, 
Cambridgeshire 

 

Nurses 

Mark Thomas Wharrier  a Scientific 
Instrument 
Company Director 

 

Seer Green, 
Buckinghamshire 

Scientific 
Instrument 
Makers 

Alastair John Whatley  a Theatre Producer Barnet, London Fletchers 
 

Jake Christopher 
White  

 

a Graduate 
Teaching Assistant  

West Norwood, 
London 

Bakers 

Christopher James 
Whitehead  

 

a Security 
Consultant  

Bexleyheath, Bexley Information 
Technologists 

Simon Mark Wilcock  a Nurse  Enfield, London 
Borough of Enfield 

 

Nurses 
 

Peter Ernst Wild  an Attorney At Law Chelsea, London Gold & Silver 
Wyre Drawers 

 
Professor Daryl Robert 
Williams  

a Chemical 
Engineering 
Professor 

 

Burnham, 
Buckinghamshire 

Scientific 
Instrument 
Makers 

Philip James 
Debonnaire Williams  

a Logistics 
Managing Director  

Fordingbridge, 
Hampshire 

 

Shipwrights 

Cordula Ingrid Ursula 
Wordie  

a Teacher Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire 

 

Fletchers 

Fengjing Kelly Wu  a Private Members’ 
Club Membership 
Head 

Poplar, London Marketors 

 

 
 Application of the following to be recorded as a Freeman of the City in the 

Company named:- 
 
Name      Company 
Jane Victoria Barker CBE   Musicians 
Andrew Fishwick    Entrepreneurs 
Pamela Jane Magill    Merchant Taylors 
 
Read and Agreed to. 
 
 

 There was no report.  
 
 

 A report of action taken by the Court of Aldermen in accordance with 
the Court’s urgency procedures (Standing Order No. 46) since its last meeting on 
19th March 2024 relating to applications for the Freedom of the City was 
RECEIVED. 
 
 

 The Town Clerk lay before the Court a letter of surrender of office from Alderwoman 



9 14 MAY 2024 
 

 

Susan Pearson offering to surrender her Office of Alderman of the Ward of 
Cripplegate. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 

  
 

BARRADELL. 


